## SURVEY MARKS.

## THE ISLAND OF NAURU.

No. 12 of 1925.

## AN ORDINANCE

To Reserve a Distinguishing Mark for Use in Connexion with the Surveys, &c., Carried out by the Administration.

I THOMAS GRIFFITHS, Administrator of the Island of Nauru, by virtue of the powers me thereunto enabling, do hereby enact, order and proclaim as follows:—

- 2. This Ordinance may be cited for all purposes as the Survey Marks Ordinance 1925, and shall come into operation forthwith.
- 3. In this Ordinance, the designation "Government Surveyor" shall be held to mean the Administration Officer for the time being charged by the Administrator with the carrying out of land and other surveys on behalf of the Administration.
- 4. In the conduct of official surveys made by the Government Surveyor or under his superintendence, the distinguishing mark to be used shall be in the form of a mark generally known as the broad arrow, and such mark is hereby reserved for this purpose. Every person other than the Government Surveyor, or those working under his superintendence, who makes or causes to be made, or who uses such mark or mark of similar appearance in marking any boundary, or so as to appear to indicate a boundary of any land, shall be guilty of an offence against this Ordinance.

Penalty: Fine not exceeding Ten pounds.

5. No person, unless the approval in writing of the Government Surveyor be first obtained, shall obliterate, remove, or deface any Government survey distinguishing mark, or any landmark or beacon, which has been erected by or under the direction of the Government Surveyor.

Penalty: Fine not exceeding Ten pounds.

Given under my hand this fourteenth day of November, in the year One thousand nine hundred and twenty-five.

T. GRIFFITHS,

Administrator.